

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. PUC-24-310

CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND
COMPANY, LLC

Appellant

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, et al.

Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

BRIEF OF MAINE ATTORNEY GENERAL

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

THOMAS A. KNOWLTON
Deputy Attorney General

Of Counsel

KIMBERLY L. PATWARDHAN
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
(207) 626-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION.....	10
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	12
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	13
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. CONSOLIDATED HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT COMPENSATION IS REQUIRED FOR THE RELOCATION OF POLES OR WIRES PLACED IN PUBLIC WAYS WHEN SUCH RELOCATION IS REQUIRED BY PUBLIC NECESSITY.....	18
A. This Court has long recognized that utility poles located in public ways, and the wiring attached thereto, may be relocated without compensation.....	19
1. The State and its municipalities control public ways and utility poles located in public ways.....	19
2. Long-standing precedent supports the constitutionality of state and municipal laws that require utilities to bear their own costs of moving facilities located in the public way	23
B. Section 2524(2), by its very nature, does not effectuate a taking.....	28
C. Consolidated’s takings arguments are unavailing.....	30

9

II. CONSOLIDATED HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT SECTION 2524(2) MANDATES IMPROPER DISPARATE TREATMENT OF SIMILAR PARTIES AND THEREFORE HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT IT VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT34

III. CONSOLIDATED HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS SECTION 2524(2)39

IV. CONSOLIDATED HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT SECTION 2524(2) IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE OR CONSTITUTES AN EXCESSIVE DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY BASED ON THE DEFINITION OF “UNDERSERVED AREA”43

CONCLUSION46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACE Tire Co., Inc. v. Mun. Off. of City of Waterville</i> , 302 A.2d 90 (Me. 1973)	17
<i>Adoption of Riahleigh M.</i> , 2019 ME 24, 202 A.3d 1174	34
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	39
<i>Bangor-Hydro Elec. Co.</i> , 226 A.2d 371 (Me. 1967)	10, 20
<i>Barrington Cove Ltd. P'Ship v. R.I. Hous. & Mortg. Fin. Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> , 557 A.2d 168 (Me. 1989)	33
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson Cty. Metro Gov't</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 833 (W.D. Ky. 2017)	40, 41
<i>Bos. & Me. R.R. Co. v. Cty. Comm'rs of York County</i> , 79 Me. 386, 10 A. 113	23, 24
<i>Bouchard v. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 2015 ME 50, 115 A.3d 92	17
<i>Brunswick & Topsham Water District v. W.H. Hinman Co.</i> , 153 Me. 173, 136 A.2d 722 (1957).....	26
<i>Cent. Maine Power Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 1999 ME 119, 734 A.2d 1120.....	36, 37, 38
<i>Cent. Me. Power v. Waterville Urban Renewal Auth.</i> , 281 A.2d 233 (Me. 1971)	10, 20, 26, 27
<i>Chi. Burlington, & Quincy Ry. Co. v. Ill.</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906).....	19, 22
<i>City of Auburn v. Tri-State Rubbish, Inc.</i> , 630 A.2d 227 (Me. 1993).....	35

<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 2017 ME 109, 163 A.3d 132.....	17
<i>Cortes-Reyes v. Salas-Quintana</i> , 608 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Ct. Railway & Lighting Co. v. New Britain Redev. Comm’n</i> , 161 Conn. 234, 240, 287 A.2d 362, 365 (1971).....	21
<i>Dickau v. Vermont Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 621	30
<i>Doane v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2021 ME 28, 250 A.3d 1101.....	43, 44, 45
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Maine Turnpike Authority</i> , 153 Me. 131, 136 A.2d 699 (Me. 1957).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Gulf Power Company v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Heritage Cablevision Assocs. of Dallas, L.P.</i> , 6 FCC Rec. 7099 (Nov. 29, 1991)	41
<i>In re Implementation of Section 224 of the Act</i> , 26 FCC Red. 5240 (Apr. 7, 2011)	41, 42
<i>In re Weapons Restriction of J.</i> , 2022 ME 34, 276 A.3d 510.....	19, 20, 23
<i>Indus. Energy Consumer Grp. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2024 ME 60, 320 A.3d 437	13
<i>Jones v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 113, 238 A.3d 982.....	18
<i>Lewis v. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 433 A.2d 743 (Me. 1981).....	45, 46
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corporation</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	33

<i>Maine State Emps. Ass'n v. Univ. of Maine</i> , 395 A.2d 829 (Me. 1978).....	36
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 490 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	41
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	39, 40
<i>MSAD 7 Bd. of Dirs. v. Town of Frye Island</i> , 2020 ME 45, 229 A.3d.....	34
<i>N. New Eng. Tel. Operations LLC v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2013 ME 11, 58 A.3d 1143	12
<i>New Orleans Gaslight Company v. Drainage Commission of New Orleans</i> , 197 U.S. 453 (1905).....	24, 25
<i>Off. of the Pub. Advoc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2023 ME 77, 306 A.3d 633	12, 13
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 623 A.2d 1258 (Me. 1993).....	17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	35
<i>Portland & R. R. Co. v. Deering</i> , 8 Me. 61, 2 A. 670 (1885).....	24
<i>Portland Co. v. City of Portland</i> , 2009 ME 98, 979 A.2d 1279.....	18
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Chandler</i> , 222 Ariz. 474, 217 P.3d 424 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....	21
<i>Readfield Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Cyr</i> , 95 Me. 287, 49 A. 1047 (1901).....	13
<i>Rochon v. La. State Penitentiary Inmate Account</i> , 880 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Rubinovitz v. Rogato</i> , 60 F.3d 906 (1st Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Ruthardt v. United States</i> , 303 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2022).....	40
<i>Scott v. City of Sioux City, Iowa</i> , 736 F.2d 1207 (8th Cir. 1984).....	35

<i>Shapiro Bros. Shoe Co. v. Lewiston-Auburn Shoeworkers Protective Ass’n</i> , 320 A.2d 247 (Me. 1974)	20, 36, 38
<i>Town of Baldwin v. Carter</i> , 2002 ME 52, 794 A.2d 62	45
<i>Town of Frye Island v. State</i> , 2008 ME 27, 940 A.2d	34
<i>Uliano v. Bd. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 2009 ME 89, 977 A.2d 400	45
<i>Wellman v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 574 A.2d 879 (Me. 1990)	34
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	39

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. V	18
47 U.S.C. § 224	16, 40, 41, 42
47 U.S.C.A. § 1301(1)	22
Me. Const. art. I, § 21	18
Me. Const. art IV, part 3, § 1	19
35-A M.R.S.A. § 711	29, 31
35-A M.R.S.A. § 1320	16, 17
35-A M.R.S.A. § 2301	10, 21, 28
35-A M.R.S.A. § 2502	10, 20
35-A M.R.S.A. § 2503	10, 20, 29
35-A M.R.S.A. § 2504	28
35-A M.R.S.A. § 2507	10, 20, 29

35-A M.R.S.A. § 2514.....	28
35-A M.R.S.A. § 2518.....	30, 31
35-A M.R.S.A. § 2523.....	29
35-A M.R.S.A. § 2524.....	<i>passim</i>
35-A M.R.S.A. § 3209-A.....	38
35-A M.R.S.A. § 9202-A.....	11, 22, 23, 28, 46
35-A M.R.S.A. § 9203.....	45
35-A M.R.S.A. § 9204-A.....	45, 46

Regulations

65-407 C.M.R. ch. 320, §§ 4, 11	38
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 320, §§ 5-8.....	38
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 880, § 4	14, 42
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 880, § 8	14
99-639 C.M.R. ch. 101, § 1(M).....	45
99-639 C.M.R. ch. 101, § 5(B).....	16
99-639 C.M.R. ch. 101, § 5(B).....	45

Other Authorities

Eugene McQuillan, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> , § 34:100 (3d. ed. Oct. 2023)	11, 21
--	--------

States That Have Certified That They Regulate Pole Attachments,
35 FCC Rec. 2784 (Mar. 19, 2020)..... 41

*Proposed Amendments to Chapter 88, Attachments to Joint-Use Utility Poles;
Determination and Allocation of Costs; Procedure (Chapter 880, 1993 WL
559845 (Oct. 18, 1993)..... 21*
